

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.312 OF 2024

Shahbaj Farukh Patel & Ors.

...Appellants

vs.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

....

Mr. Vivek N. Arote, *for the Appellant.*

Mr. Ashok R. Metkari, APP, *for Respondent No.1/State.*

Mr. Ashok Rajput, APC, Panvel Division and Mr. Sujit Thakur, PSI, Kharghar Police Station, present in Court.

....

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 2 JULY 2024

P.C.:

1 It appears that the service report in respect of notice issued to Respondent No.2 is awaited. The concerned Investigating Officer shall record statement of Respondent No.2 as to whether she wishes to engage private advocate or to avail services of Legal Aid Advocate. The statement should be produced before the next date of hearing. List the Appeal for further consideration on 1 August 2024.

2 Interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM
Digitally signed
by
SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM
Date:
2024.07.04
10:36:56 +0530