

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 312 OF 2024**

Shahbaj Farukh Patel And Ors. ... Appellants

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. Respondents

Mr. Tapan Thatte i/b. Mr. Vivek Arote along with Mr. Akshay Dingale,
Advocate for the Appellants.

Mr. Pankaj P. Jadhav, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. S. M. Katkar i/b. Ms. Manisha Deokar, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 3rd MARCH, 2025.

P.C. :

1. At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, stand
over to 21st March 2025.

2. Interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)