

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.312 OF 2024**

Shahbaj Farukh Patel And Ors

...Appellants

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Vivek Arote, *for the Appellants.*

Ms. Manisha Devkar, *for the Respondent No.2.*

Ms. Veera Shinde, *APP for the Respondent - State.*

CORAM R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 06TH MARCH 2026

PC:-

- 1.** Learned APP seeks accommodation.

- 2.** At her request, stand over to **2nd April, 2026.**

- 3.** Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till the next
date.

(R. M. JOSHI, J)